THE COMPLETE CATALOG
3M Welding
3M™ Speedglas™
and Adflo™ Systems
2
CONTENTS
Versatile: You are using a new TIG
inverter set at 1 amp with virtually flat

• Outstanding optical clarity.
• Extremely dependable performance.
3M™ Speedglas™ Utility Filter and
Helmet Specifications
Light Shade: 3
Dark Shade: factory-set at 10 or 11
Off (Fail-Safe) Shade: nominal 5
Viewing Area: 3.57" x 1.68" (91mm x 43mm)
Weight, Helmet with Filter: 17.1oz (486g)
Battery Life (Average): 2000 hours
Operating Temperature: 23° to 131°F
(-5° to 55°C)
Ordering Information
Part Numbers for complete package–helmet,
headband and auto-darkening filter:
Shade 10: 04-0014-10U
Shade 11: 04-0014-11U
Replacement Parts: see pages 40 and 41.
Note: The complete Speedglas Utility filter
and helmet package is not sold with the (vented)
Speedglas helmet 9000,  SideWindows or

vents for reduced stuffiness (see page 8).
1717
3M™ Speedglas™ Filter 9000XF
Specifications
Light Shade: 3
Dark Shade: factory-set at 10, 11 or 12
Off (Fail-Safe) Shade: nominal 5
Viewing Area: 4.09" x 2.13" (104mm x 54mm)
Weight, Helmet with Filter: 17.4oz (493g)
Battery Life (Average): 1750 hours
Operating Temperature: 23° to 131°F
(-5° to 55°C)
Ordering Information
Part Numbers for complete package–helmet 9000,
headband and auto-darkening filter:
Shade 10: 04-0012-10X
Shade 11: 04-0012-11X
Shade 12: 04-0012-12X
Auto Off–Turns off filter 30 minutes after last arc.
Immediate Off–Simply hold ON/AUTO OFF button down for two seconds.
Sensitivity Adjustment–Provides additional adaptability, under a variety
of lighting conditions, when in the manual sensitivity mode.

®
18-0099-27 Elastic duct retainer (pair)
14-0099-28 HWR/FA II 9000 face seal
14-0099-29 HWR/FA II 9000 headband assembly with air duct
18-0099-30 Head cover, cloth
14-0099-35 HWR/FA II 9000 helmet assembly complete
14-0099-32 HWR/FA II 9000 helmet
(with Velcro® and foam only)
14-009932SW HWR/FA II 9000 SideWindows helmet
(with Velcro and foam only)
14-0099-70 HWR/FA II 9000 helmet assembly hardware kit
04-0212-00 Silver front panel
04-0000-10 Speedglas filter 9000F only, shade 10
04-0000-11 Speedglas filter 9000F only, shade 11
04-0000-12 Speedglas filter 9000F only, shade 12
04-0000-10X Speedglas filter 9000XF only, shade 10
04-0000-11X Speedglas filter 9000XF only, shade 11
04-0000-12X Speedglas filter 9000XF only, shade 12
04-0000-31 Speedglas filter 9002V only
04-0000-21 Speedglas filter 9002X only
15-1699-35 HWR 9000 FV series helmet assembly complete,
no filter

2000 hrs 2000 hrs 1750 hrs 1500 hrs 3000 hrs
MIG & STICK
APPLICATIONS
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
ADJUSTABLE
SENSITIVITY
No No Yes Yes Yes
TIG APPLICATIONS No Yes* Yes Yes Yes
EXHALATION VENTING No Yes Yes Yes Yes
No, only available SH-04-0000-10 SH-04-0000-10X 04-0000-31 04-0000-21
FILTER ONLY with Helmet 9000 SH-04-0000-11 SH-04-0000-11X
SH-04-0000-12 SH-04-0000-12X
HELMET 9000 SH-04-0014-10U SH-04-0012-10 SH-04-0012-10X
WITH FILTER SH-04-0014-11U SH-04-0012-11 SH-04-0012-11X 04-0012-31 04-0012-21
SH-04-0012-12 SH-04-0012-12X
HELMET 9000 SH 10: 04-0012-10SW SH 10: 04-0012-10XSW
WITH FILTER AND No SH 11: 04-0012-11SW SH 11: 04-0012-11XSW 04-0012-31SW 04-0012-21SW
SIDEWINDOWS SH 12: 04-0012-12SW SH 12: 04-0012-12XSW
FLEXVIEW HELMET SH 10: 04-0016-10 SH 10: 04-0016-10X
WITH FILTER No SH 11: 04-0016-11 SH 11: 04-0016-11X 04-0016-31 04-0016-21
SH 12: 04-0016-12 SH 12: 04-0016-12X
FLEXVIEW HELMET SH 10: 04-0016-10SW SH 10: 04-0016-10XSW
WITH FILTER AND  No SH 11: 04-0016-11SW SH 11: 04-0016-11XSW 04-0016-31SW 04-0016-21SW
SIDEWINDOWS SH 12: 04-0016-12SW SH 12: 04-0016-12XSW
SH 10: 04-0015-10 SH 10: 04-0015-10X
PROTOP WITH FILTER No SH 10: 04-0015-11 SH 10: 04-0015-11X 04-0015-31 04-0015-21
SH 10: 04-0015-12 SH 10: 04-0015-12X
PROTOP WITH SH 10: 04-0015-10SW SH 10: 04-0015-10XSW
FILTER AND No SH 10: 04-0015-11SW SH 10: 04-0015-11XSW 04-0015-31SW 04-0015-21SW
SIDEWINDOWS SH 10: 04-0015-12SW SH 10: 04-0015-12XSW
Utility 9000F 9000XF 9002V  9002XSpeedglas™ Products
*Will function in TIG applications of over 50 Amps.
FILTER TYPE Fixed Fixed Variable Variable Fixed Fixed Variable Variable
10 10 10 10
SHADE 11 11 9-13 9-13 11 11 9-13 9-13
12 12 12 12
VIEWING AREA 3.58" x 1.68" 4.09" x 2.12" 3.58" x 1.68" 4.09" x 2.12" 3.58" x 1.68" 4.09" x 2.12" 3.58" x 1.68" 4.09" x 2.12"
SOLAR ASSIST No No No Yes No No No Yes
WELDING FILTER
BATTERY LIFE 2000 hrs 1750 hrs 1500 hrs 3000 hrs 2000 hrs 1750 hrs 1500 hrs 3000 hrs
ADFLO BATTERY LIFE up to 10 hrs/ charge up to 10 hrs/ charge up to 10 hrs/ charge up to 10 hrs/ charge up to 6 hrs/ charge up to 6 hrs/ charge up to 6 hrs/ charge up to 6 hrs/ charge
MIG & STICK APPLICATIONS Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
ADJUSTABLE SENSITIVITY No Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes
TIG APPLICATIONS Yes** Yes Yes Yes Yes** Yes Yes Yes
HELMET 9000 HWR SH 10: 15-1101-10 SH 10: 15-1101-10X SH 10: 15-3301-10 SH 10: 15-3301-10X
WITH FILTER SH 11: 15-1101-11 SH 11: 15-1101-11X 15-1101-31 15-1101-21 SH 11: 15-3301-11 SH 11: 15-3301-11X 15-3301-31 15-3301-21
SH 12: 15-1101-12 SH 12: 15-1101-12X SH 12: 15-3301-12 SH 12: 15-3301-12X
HELMET 9000 HWR SH 10: 15-1101-10SW SH 10: 15-1101-10XSW SH 10: 15-3301-10SW SH 10: 15-3301-10XSW
WITH FILTER SH 11: 15-1101-11SW SH 11: 15-1101-11XSW 15-1101-31SW 15-1101-21SW SH 11: 15-3301-11SW SH 11: 15-3301-11XSW 15-3301-31SW 15-3301-21SW
AND SIDEWINDOWS SH 12: 15-1101-12SW SH 12: 15-1101-12XSW SH 12: 15-3301-12SW SH 12: 15-3301-12XSW
FLEXVIEW SH 10: 16-1101-10 SH 10: 16-1101-10X SH 10: 16-3301-10 SH 10: 16-3301-10X
HELMET 9000 HWR SH 11: 16-1101-11 SH 11: 16-1101-11X 16-1101-31 16-1101-21 SH 11: 16-3301-11 SH 11: 16-3301-11X 16-3301-31 16-3301-21
WITH FILTER SH 12: 16-1101-12 SH 12: 16-1101-12X SH 12: 16-3301-12 SH 12: 16-3301-12X
FLEXVIEW HELMET SH 10: 16-1101-10SW SH 10: 16-1101-10XSW SH 10: 16-3301-10SW SH 10: 16-3301-10XSW
9000 HWR WITH FILTER  SH 11: 16-1101-11SW SH 11: 16-1101-11XSW 16-1101-31SW 16-1101-21SW SH 11: 16-3301-11SW SH 11: 16-3301-11XSW 16-3301-31SW 16-3301-21SW
AND SIDEWINDOWS SH 12: 16-1101-12SW SH 12: 16-1101-12XSW SH 12: 16-3301-12SW SH 12: 16-3301-12XSW
HE + OV/SD/CL/HC HE + OV/SD/CL/HC HE + OV/SD/CL/HC HE + OV/SD/CL/HC
HE with 9000F ADF* HE with 9000XF ADF HE with 9002V ADF HE with 9002X ADF with 9000F ADF HE with 900XF ADF with 9002V ADF with 9002X ADF
HE (Particulate) HE + OV/SD/CL/HC
* Auto-Darkening Filter (ADF)             **Will function in TIG applications of over 50 Amps.